PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

BAR, CA 91765 ~ TEL. (909) 839-7030 ~ FAX (900) 861-3117

RIVE ~ DIAMOND

CITY OF DIMOND BAR ~ 21810 COPLE

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 7.2
MEETING DATE: January 10, 2017
CASE/FILE NUMBER: Develobment Review and Tree Permit

No. PL2016-129

PROJECT LOCATION: 23540 Mirage Lane
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 (APN 8713-034-002)

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:  Rural Residential (RR)
ZONING DISTRICT: Rural Residential (RR)

PROPERTY OWNER: Huang Rong Tian
‘ 13517 Benson Ave.

Chino, CA 91710

APPLICANT: ‘ . Simon Shum
: 385 S. Lemon Ave. #E-383
Walnut, CA 91789

SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting approval of a Development Review (DR) application to construct a
12,786 square-foot single-family residence with 1,852 square feet of garage area, and
7,658 square feet of patio/deck/balcony area. A Tree Permit is requested fo remove three
Southern California Black Walnut trees and replace them at.a three to one ratio.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached Resolution (Attachment 1) approving Development Review and Tree Permit
No. PL2016-129, based on the findings of Diamond Bar Municipal Code (DBMC)
Sections 22.48 and 22.38, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND:

The project site is located in the Diamond Bar Country Estates (The Country), at the west
corner of Mirage Lane and Indian Creek Road. The property is a hillside property and is located



on an average 25 percent slope that descends from the southeast corner to the northwest
corner. There are 30 Southern California Black Walnut trees on site, of which only three
survived the drought. The surviving trees are all classified as protected trees.

On January 24, 2012, the Planning Commlssron approved a Development Review application
for a 10,414 square-foot residence, a concurrent Minor Variance request to reduce the front
yard setback requirement from 30-feet to.24 feet, and a Tree Permit to remove protected trees
on the property.. “The. property was! soId in 2014: to new owners who wanted to make changes
to the approved project o o \ o -

The project currently proposed was approved by . the Dramond Bar Country Estates
Architectural’ Committee on Apnl 9, 2015, and the Development : Revrew appllcatron was
submitted on August 16, 2016

The property is Iegally descrlbed as Lot 28 of Tract No. 23483 and the Assessor's Parcel
Number (APN) is 8713 034 002

Site and Surroundmg General Pllan, Zomng andl Land Uses

The image below hrghlrghts the subject property

Site (Plan View) Aerial
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| | | ProjectSite
(Picture taken from the Corner of Indian Creek Road and Mirage Lane)

Adjacent_Property to West Adjacent Property to East
(On Indian Creek Road) (On Indian Creek Road)
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The following table summarizes the land use status of the subject property and its
surroundings:

Site Rural Residential RR Single-Family Residential
North Rural Residential | -~ RR Single-Family Residential
South | Rural Residential _ RR Single-Family Residential

East |- Rural Residential RR Single-Family Residential
West Rural Residential RR Single-Family Residential

Project Description

Site Plan

The property’s gross lot area is 57,935 gross square-foot (1.33 gross acre), which includes a
3,666 square-foot, 29-foot wide private street easement for Mirage Lane along its frontage and
a 32-foot wide private street easement for Indian Creek Road. The property’s net buildable
area (i.e., minus the private street easement) is 43,995 square feet (1.01 acres).

The proposed house is situated along Mirage Lane and Indian Creek Road in an L-shape ‘layout
toward the two street frontages. The plotting and layout of the building footprint is dictated by
the steep natural slope of the property as it descends into the canyon below.

The entrance to the proposed house faces Indian Creek Road. Two garages are proposed at
the opposite ends of the residence: one faces Mirage Lane, and the other faces Indian Creek
Road. The entrance to each garage is accessed by its own driveway. The applicant is
proposing various rear yard improvements, consisting of a pool, spa, tennis court,.garden area
and outdoor living area. '

Grading Plan

The applicant is proposing to cut 1,100 cubic yards of soil towards the front of the property and
fill 4,000 cubic yards of soil towards the center and rear of the property to create the proposed
building pads. Therefore, 2,900 cubic yards would have to be imported to the site. Standard
“dump truck capacities range from 10 to 15 cubic yards, so the proposed amount of import
would require 194 to 290 total truck trips. :

The applicant is proposing four, four-foot high, tiered retaining walls at the rear of the house,
to accommodate the building pad. Additionally, five, four-foot high, tiered retaining walls are
proposed at the rear of the property to accommodate the tennis court. All exposed portions of
retaining walls will be of tan split face block.
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Architecture

The architectural style is a Mediterranean design with elements such as clay roof tiles on a low-
pitched hipped Toof, concrete Tuscan columns, arched windows, smooth stucco, stone veneer,
wrought iron railings, and balustrades. A rotunda at the’corner of the house is proposed to
connect the two wings of the L-shaped house and: to create a transition between the split pads
of the'building: ‘The architect designed the house to take advantage of the canyon views to the
north and west. '

Front Elevation
(View from Indian Creek Road)

Conceptual Rendering of Rear of the House
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The proposed three-level house’s floor plan is comprised of the following components:
o Lower ground floor level: game room, home theater, bedroom, bedroom suite, storage
room, wine cellar, and garage (along Indian Creek Road);

o Upper ground floor level: common areas (foyer, family room, nook, kitchen, living room,
lounge, and dining room), library, bedroom with a walk-in closet and bathroom, two
powder rooms, and a deck above the garage (along Mirage Lane);

o Second level: master suite, three bedrooms, each with a bathroom and closet, and an
additional living room; and '

e An elevator providing access to all levels.

The floor area distribution is summarized below:

PROJECT SUMMARY (square footage)

Living Area '
Lower Ground Floor Level 3,344
Upper Ground Floor Level 5,416
Second Floor 4,026
Total Living Area 12,786
Garage/Deck/Balcony
Area '
Garage Area 1,852
| Patio/Balcony/Deck Area 7,658
Total Garage/Deck/Balcony Area 9,510
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 22,296

The applicant is proposing 7,658 square feet of patio, balcony and deck area throughout the
three levels of the residence.

The height of the building is 35 feet, measured from the finished grade to the highest point of
the roofline.

Landscape Plan

The applicant is proposing a variety of trees to be planted throughout the property, including:
24-inch box king palm trees and 15-gallon pygmy date palms throughout the front and street
side yards; 24-inch box Italian cypress to screen a portion of the retaining walls at the rear yard,
and nine 24-inch box black walnut replacement trees in the rear yard. Additionally, various
5-gallon shrubs, such as gold mount lantana, fortnight lily, New Zealand flax, and 1-gallon
English lavender groundcover are proposed throughout the front yard. Overall, all landscaping
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will be drought tolerant and non-invasive species to minimize irrigation and reduce the area of
turf and sod ground cover planting. The project is required to comply with the City’s Water
Efficient Landscaping Ordinance; and compliance will be verified during building plan check
and final inspections.

The subject property is located within the Los Angeles County Fire Department “High Fire
Hazard ‘Severity Zone.” Therefore, the proposed landscaping must comply with the Fire
Department’s Fuel Modification Plan requirements. The landscape plans will be submitted for
review and approval by the Fire Department during building plan check.

ANALYSIS:

Review Authori Diamond Bar Municipal Code (DBMC) Sections 22.48 and 22.38

The proposed project requires Planning Commission review and approval of two entitlement
applications: Development Review (DR) and a Tree Permit (TP). The analysis that follows
provides the basis for staff's recommendation to approve the DR and TP applications.

Development Review (DBMC Chapter 22.48)

New construction of a single-family home requires Planning Commission approval of a
Development Review application. Development Review approval is required to ensure
compliance with the City's General Plan policies, development standards, and design
guidelines, and to minimize adverse effects of the proposed project upon the surrounding
properties and the City in general.

As stated in Section 22.48.010 of the Development Code, the Development Review process
was established to ensure that new development and additions to existing development are
consistent with the General Plan “through the promotion of high functional and aesthetic
standards to complement and add to the economic, physical, and social character” of
Diamond Bar.
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Development Standards: The following table compares the proposed project with the City’s
development standards for residential development in the RR zone:

30 feet 30 feet Yes
10 feet — Interior Side - 11 feet— Interior (north) side
15 feet — Street Side (Indian 23'-10"~ Street side (Indian Yes
Creek Road) Creek Road)
25 feet 26 feet Yes
25 feet ‘ 160 feet Yes
Maximum of 30% 16.9% Yes
35 feet : 35 feet : Yes
2-car garage 6-car garage Yes
4' exposed 4’ exposed Yes

Tree Permit (DBMC Section 22.38.110)

A Tree Permit is required when the removal or protection of a protected tree is requested. A
protected tree is any of the following: ‘

=]

Native oak, walnut, sycamore and willow trees with a diameter at breast height (“DBH”
i.e., 4.5 feet above ground level) of eight inches or greater, and located on parcels larger
than one-half acre in area;

Trees of significant historical or value as designated by the City Council;

Any tree required to be preserved or relocated as a condition of approval for a
discretionary permit;

Any tree required to be planted as a condition of approval for a discretionary permit; and

A stand of trees, the nature of which makes each tree dependent upon the others for
survival.

The applicant submitted a tree report, prepared by a licensed arborist on December 13, 2016.
The tree report indicates there are 30 Southern California Black Walnut trees located on the
property, of which 27 have died because of the drought and three are in fair to good health.
The three living Southern California Black Walnut trees have DBH ranging between 8 and 24
inches and are therefore considered protected trees. The applicant is proposing to remove the
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Compliance with Hillside Management Ordinance (DBMC Section 22.22)

The proposed project was reviewed for compliance with the City’s Hillside Management Design
Guidelines and regulations. The project complies with all of the regulations and guidelines to
ensure that development will complement the character and topography of hillside areas set
forth in the Development Code, and incorporates the following features:

e All proposed retaining walls associated with the building pads are at a maximum
exposed height of four feet;
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o The project is terraced on split-level pads. From the street view, the building has an

appearance of a two-story structure, but the rear of the building steps down to three
levels; and

o Earth tone building materials and color schemes are used that blend in with the natural
landscape. :

The project complies with all of the regulations and guidelines to ensure that development will
complement the character and topography of hillside areas set forth in the Development Code.

Compatibility with Neighborhood

The proposed project complies with the goals and objectives as set forth in the adopted General
Plan and designed to be compatible with the character of the existing homes in the
neighborhood. The new house will not be intrusive to neighboring homes since the proposed
house will not block existing views from adjacent properties since the adjacent houses to the
south and east have views to the east and the adjacent houses to the north and west have
views to the north and south.

The proposed house is comparable in mass and scale to existing homes on similar lots in The
Country. The architecture in The Country is eclectic, and includes a variety of architectural
designs. In addition, the house will appear as a two-story home from the street, but the rear of
the building steps down to:three levels. The scale and proportions of the proposed home are
well balanced and appropriate for the site. In sum, the proposed project fits the character of the
neighborhood on which it is proposed. '

The project incorporates the principles of the City's Residential Design Guidelines as follows:

e The new single—family residence will conform to all development standards, including
building height and setbacks, which is consistent with other homes in The Country
Estates; -

o A gradual transition between the project and adjacent uses is achieved through
appropriate setbacks, building height, landscaping, and window and door placement;

o The proposed new single-family residence is appropriate in mass and scale to the site;
o Elevations are treated with detailed architectural elements;

o Roof lines are representative of the design and scale of the structure and relate to the
vertical and horizontal articulation of the building forms;

= Proper screening for ground and roof-mounted equipment is architecturally compatible
with the dwelling in terms of materials, color, shape, and size and blendsin with the
proposed building design;

o Large wall expanses without windows or doors are avoided;
o The exterior finish materials and colors blend with the natural environment; and

o Effective landscape design should serve the dual purpose of intrinsically enhancing a
project setting, as well as integrating the landscaping into the overall architectural
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design. Staff finds the proposed plant palette to be diverse, and the plant selections are
compatible with Southern California native landscapes.

Additional Review

The Public Works Department and Building and Safety Division reviewed this project, and their
comments are included in the attached resolution as conditions of approval.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING:

On December 28, 2016, public hearing notices were mailed to property owners within a
1,000-foot radius of the project site. On December 30, 2016, the notice was published in the
San Gabriel Valley Tribune and Inland Valley Daily Bulletin newspapers. A notice display board
was posted at the site, and a copy of the notice was posted at the City's three designated
community posting sites. '

Public Comments Received

No comments have been received as of the publication date of this report.
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

This project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). Based on that assessment, the City has determined the project to be Categorically
Exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to the provisions of Article 19 Section 15303(a)
(construction of a new single-family residence) of the CEQA Guidelines. No further
environmental review is required. '

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
%\.‘/)(/M\nxv ~ ; é %/—»

Natalie Mspixngé’“ Greg Gubman, AICP

Assistant Plan " Community Development Director

Attachments:

Draft Resolution No. 2017-XX and Standard Conditions of Approval

Color and Material Board

. Arborist Report Dated November 18, 2016

Site Plan, Floor Plans, Elevations, Landscape Plans, and Conceptual Grading Plans

hroh=
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A.

PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DIAMOND

BAR,

CALIFORNIA, APPROVING DEVELOPMENT REVIEW NO. PL2016-129

TO CONSTRUCT A 12,786 SQUARE-FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH
1,852 SQUARE FEET OF GARAGE AREA, AND 7,658 SQUARE FEET OF
PATIO/DECK/BALCONY AREA ON A 1.33 GROSS ACRE (57,935 GROSS
SQUARE-FOOT) LOT LOCATED AT 23540 MIRAGE LANE, DIAMOND BAR, CA
91765 (APN 8713-034-002). A TREE PERMIT IS REQUESTED TO REMOVE
THREE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BLACK WALNUT TREES AND REPLACE AT
A THREE TO ONE RATIO.

RECITALS

1.

The property owner, Huang Rong Tian, and applicant, Simon Shum, have filed
an application for Development Review and Tree Permit No. PL2016-129 to
construct a 12,786 square-foot single-family residence with 1,852 square feet
of garage area, and 7,658 square feet of patio/deck/balcony area located at
23540 Mirage Lane, Diamond Bar, County of Los Angeles, California.
Hereinafter in this Resolution, the subject Development Review shall be
referred to as the "Proposed Project.”

The following approvals are requested from the Planning Commission:

(a) Development Review to construct a 12,786 square-foot single-family
residence with 1,852 square feet of garage area, and 7,658 square feet
of patio/deck/balcony area; and '

(b) Tree Permit remove three protected Southern California Black Walnut
Trees and replace at a three to one ratio.

Hereinafter in this Resolution, the subject Development Review and Tree
Permit shall be referred to as the "Proposed Project."

The subjéct property is made up of one parcel totaling 57,935 gross square
feet (1.33 gross acres). It is located in the Rural Residential (RR) zone with
an underlying General Plan land use designation of Rural Residential.

The legal description of the subject property is Lot 28 of Tract No. 23483. The
Assessor's Parcel Number is 8713-034-002.

On December 28, 2016, public hearing notices were mailed to property owners
within a 1,000-foot radius of the Project site. Also, public notices were posted
at the project site and the City's three designated community posting sites. On
December 30, 2016, notification of the public hearing for this project was



published in the San Gabriel Valley Tribune and the Inland Valley Daily Bulletin
newspapers. :

6. On January 10, 2017, the Planning Commission of the City of Diamond Bar
conducted a duly noticed public hearing, solicited testimony from all interested
individuals, and concluded said hearing on that date.

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, it is found, determined and resolved by the Planning
Commission of the City of Diamond Bar as follows:

1.

The Planning Commission hereby specifically finds that all of the facts set forth
in the Recitals, Part A, of this Resolution are true and correct; and

The Planning Commission hereby determines the Project to be Categorically
Exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to the provisions of Article 19, Section 15303(a)
(construction of a new single-family residence) of the CEQA Guidelines.
Therefore, o further environmental review is required.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on the findings and conclusions set forth herein and as prescribed under
Diamond Bar Municipal Code (DBMC) Sections 22.48 and 22.38, this Planning
Comimission hereby finds as follows:

Development Review Findings (DBMC Section 22.48.040)

1.

The design and layout of the proposed development is consistent with the
applicable elements of the City's General Plan, City Design Guidelines, and
development standards of the applicable district, design guidelines, and
architectural criteria for special areas (e.g., theme areas, specific plans,
community plans, boulevards or planned developments):

The design and layout of the proposed single-family residence consisting of
12,786 square-foot single-family residence with 1,852 square feet of garage
area, and 7,658 square feet of patio/deck/balcony area is consistent with the
City’s General Plan, Design Guidelines and development standards. A
gradual transition between the project and adjacent uses is achieved through

. appropriate setbacks, building height, landscaping, and window and door

placement.

The proposed new single-family residence incorporates various details and
architectural elements such as clay roof tiles; stucco; stone veneer; wrought
iron and balustrade balcony railings; and appropriate massing and proportion
to meet the intent of the City’s Design Guidelines.
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The project site is not part of any theme area, specific plan, community plan,
boulevard or planned development.

The design and layout of the proposed development will not interfere with the
use and enjoyment of neighboring existing or future developments, and will
not create traffic or pedestrian hazards;

The proposed single-family house will not interfere with the use and enjoyment
of neighboring existing or future developments because the use of the project
site is designed for a single-family home and the surrounding uses are also
single-family homes.

The proposed single-family house will not interfere with vehicular or pedestrian
movements, such as access or other functional requirements of a single-family
home because it complies with the requirements for driveway widths and
exceeds the minimum number of required off-street parking spaces.

The architectural design of the proposed development is compatible with the
character of the surrounding neighborhood and will maintain and enhance the
harmonious, orderly and attractive development contemplated by
Chapter 22.48: Development Review Standards, the City’s Design Guidelines,
the City's General Plan, or any applicable specific plan;

The proposed house is comparable in mass and scale to existing homes on
similar lots in The Country. The architecture in The Country is eclectic, and
includes a variety of architectural designs. The new house will not be intrusive
to neighboring homes and will not block existing views from adjacent
properties since the adjacent houses to the south and east have views fo the
east and the adjacent houses to the north and west have views to the north
and south. In addition, the house will appear as a two-story home from the
street, but the rear of the building steps down to three levels. The scale and
proportions of the proposed home are well balanced and appropriate for the
site and will maintain and enhance the harmonious development in the
neighborhood.

The design of the proposed development will provide a desirable environment
for its occupants and visiting public as well as its neighbors through good
aesthetic use of materials, texture, color, and will remain aesthetically
appealing;

The architectural style of the home is described as Mediterranean and will
include elements such as clay roof files on a low-pitched hipped roof, arched
windows, wrought iron deck and balcony railings, palustrades, smooth stucco
and stone veneer. A rotunda at the comer of the house is proposed to connect
the two wings of the L-shaped house and to create a transition between the
split pads of the building. The new home will not be intrusive to neighboring
homes and will be aesthetically appealing by integrating a variety of materials.
Earth-tone shades for the exterior finish are used to soften the building’s visual

impact and assist in preserving the hillside’s aesthetic value.  Also,
landscaping is integrated into the site to complement the massing of the house
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and blend in with neighboring homes and the natural environment of the site
in order to maintain a desirable environment. The scale and proportions of the
proposed home are well palanced and appropriate for the site.

5. The proposed development will not be detrimental to public health, safety or
welfare or materially injurious (e.g., negative effect on property values or
resale(s) of property) to the properties or improvements in the vicinity; and

Before the issuance of any City permits, the proposed project is required fo
comply with all conditions within the approved resolution, and the Building and
Safety Division and Public Works Departments requirements.

Through the permit and inspection process, the referenced agencies will
ensure that the proposed project is not detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the
vicinity.

6. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as set forth under Article 19
Section 15303(a) (construction of a new single-family residence) of the CEQA
Guidelines.

Tree Permit Finding (DBMC Section 22.38.110)

1. The tree is a public nuisance by causing damage to improvements
(e.g., building foundations, retaining walls, roadways/driveways, patios, and
decks) and appropriate mitigation measures will be implemented in
compliance with DBMC Section 22.38.140 (Tree protection requirements)
below.

The applicant submitted a tree report, prepared by a licensed arborist, which
\indicates there are 30 Southemn California Black Walnut trees located on the
property, of which 27 have died because of the drought and three are in fair fo
good health exist on the property. The three living Southern California Black
Walnut trees have diameters at breast height ranging between 8 and 34 inches
and are therefore considered protected trees. The preservation of these three
trees is not feasible because it would compromise the design and construction
of the project. The applicant is proposing to replace the three trees with nine,
24-inch box Southemn California Black Walnut trees meeting the minimum
required 3:1 ratio for replacement of protected trees. The planting of nine new
protected species will provide sufficient replacement of the natural landscape.

Based upon the findings and conclusion set forth above, the Planning Commission hereby
approves this Application, subject to the following conditions:

1. Development shall substantially comply with the plans and documents
presented to the Planning Commission at the public hearing.
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2. Prior to building permit issuance, the required landscape plan shall be
designed to meet the requirements of the Los Angeles County Fire
Department’s Fuel Modification Plan Guidelines in terms of plant selection,
placement and maintenance. The final landscape and fuel modification plans
shall be submitted to the Los Angeles Fire Department for review and
approval.

3. Prior to building permit issuance, a Certification of Design, together with
landscape and irrigation plans prepared by a licensed landscape architect,
shall be submitted to the Planning Division for review and approval by the
City’'s Consulting Landscape Architect. Landscape and irrigation plans shall
comply with the updated Water Efficient Landscaping Ordinance.

4. Standard Conditions. The applicant shall comply with the standard
development conditions attached hereto. ‘

The Planning Commission shall:

a. Certify to the adoption of this Resolution; and

b. Forthwith transmit a certified copy of this Resolution, by certified mail to
the property owner, Huang Rong Tian, 13517 Benson Ave., Chino, CA
91710 and applicant Simon Shum, 385 Lemon Ave., Walnut, CA 91789.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 10t DAY OF JANUARY 2017, BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DIAMOND BAR.

By:

Jennifer Mahlke, Chairperson

|, Greg Gubman, Planning Commission Secretary, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted, at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission held on the 10th day of January, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioners:
NOES: Commissioners:
ABSENT: Commissioners:
ABSTAIN: Commissioners:

ATTEST:

Greg Gubman, Secretary
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

STANDARD CONDITIONS
USE PERMITS, COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL NEW AND
REMODELED STRUCTURES
PROJECT #: Development Review and Tree Permit No. PL 2016-129
SUBJECT: To construct a 12,786 square-foot single-family residence with

1,852 square feet of garage area, and 7,658 square feet of
patio/deck/balcony area. A Tree Permit is requested to remove
three black walnut trees and replace at a three to one rafio.

PROPERTY Huang Rong Tian
OWNER: 13517 Benson Ave.
Chino, CA 91710

APPLICANT: Simon Shum
385 S. Lemon Ave. #E-383
Walnut, CA 91789

LOCATION: 23540 Mirage Ln., Diamond Bar, CA 91765

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY TO YOUR PROJECT.

l. APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT THE PLANNING DIVISION AT (909) 839-7030,
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, and
its officers, agents and employees, from any claim, action, or
proceeding to attack, set-aside, void or annul, the approval of
Development Review and Tree Permit No. PL2016-129 brought within
the time period provided by Government Code Section 66499.37. In
the event the city and/or its officers, agents and employees are made a
party of any such action:

6 PC 2047-XX



(a)  Applicant shall provide a defense to the City defendants or at the
City's option reimburse the City its costs of defense, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees, incurred in defense of such claims.

(b)  Applicant shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against
the City defendants. The City shall promptly notify the applicant
of any claim, action of proceeding, and shall cooperate fully in
the defense thereof.

This approval shall not be effective for any purpose until the applicant
and owner of the property involved have filed, within twenty-one
(21) days of approval of this Development Review and Tree Permit
No. PL2016-129, at the City of Diamond Bar Community Development
Department, their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to
accept all the conditions of this approval. Further, this approval shall
not be effective until the applicants pay remaining City processing fees,
school fees and fees for the review of submitted reports.

All designers, architects, engineers, and contractors associated with
this project shall obtain a Diamond Bar Business License; and a zoning
approval for those businesses located in Diamond Bar.

Signed copies of Planning Commission Resolution No. 2017-XX,
Standard Conditions, and all environmental mitigations shall be
included on the plans (full size). The sheet(s) are for information only
to all parties involved in the construction/grading activities and
are not required to be wet sealed/stamped by a licensed
Engineer/Architect.

Prior to the plan check, revised site plans and building elevations
incorporating all Conditions of Approval shall be submitted for Planning
Division review and approval.

Prior to any use of the project site or business activity being
commenced thereon, all conditions of approval shall be completed.

The project site shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with
the conditions of approval and all laws, or other applicable regulations.

Approval of this request shall not waive conﬁpliance with all sections of
the Development Code, all other applicable City Ordinances, and any
applicable Specific Plan in effect at the time of building permit issuance.

All site, grading, landscapefirrigation, and roof plans, and elevation
plans shall be coordinated for consistency prior to issuance of City
permits (such as grading, tree removal, encroachment, building, etc.,)
or approved use has commenced, whichever comes first.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The hours during which construction activities causing the operation of
any tools or equipment used in construction, drilling, repair, alteration,
or demolition work are limited to Monday through Saturday, between
the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., and are not allowed at any time
on Saturdays, Sundays or holidays.

The property owner/applicant shall remove the public héaring notice
board within three days of this project's approval.

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of City Planning,
Building and Safety Divisions, Public Works Department, and the Fire
Department.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall record, and
provide the City with a conformed recorded copy of, a Covenant and
Agreement or similar document in a form approved by the City Attorney,
which restricts the rental of rooms or other portions of the property
under two or more separate agreements and prohibits use of the
property as a boarding or rooming house, except to the extent otherwise
permitted by the Diamond Bar Municipal Code or applicable state or
federal law.

FEES/DEPOSITS

1.

Applicant shall pay development fees (including but not limited to
Planning, Building and Safety Divisions, Public Works Department and
Mitigation Monitoring) at the established rates, prior to issuance of
building or grading permit (whichever comes first), as required by the
City. School fees as required shall be paid prior to the issuance of
building permit. In addition, the applicant shall pay all remaining
prorated City project review and processing fees prior to issuance of
grading or building permit, whichever comes first.

Prior to any plan check, all deposit accounts for the processing of this
project shall have no deficits.

TIME LIMITS

1.

The approval of Development Review and Tree Permit No. PL2016-129
expires within two years from the date of approval if the use has not been
exercised as defined per Diamond Bar Municipal Code (DBMC)
Section 22.66.050 (b)(1). In accordance with DBMC Section 22.60.050(c),
the applicant may request, in writing, a one-year time extension for
Planning Commission consideration. Such a request must be submitted to
the Planning Division prior to the expiration date and be accompanied by
the review fee in accordance with the fee schedule in effect at the time of
submittal.
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SITE DEVELOPMENT

1.

This approval is to construct a 12,786 square-foot single-family
residence with 1,852 square feet of garage area, and 7,658 square feet
of patio/deck/balcony area at 23540 Mirage Lane, as described in the
staff report and depicted on the approved plans on file with the Planning
Division, subject to the conditions listed below.

The construction documents submitted for plan check shall be in
substantial compliance with the architectural plans approved by the
Planning Commission, as modified pursuant to the conditions below. If
the plan check submittal is not in substantial compliance with the
approved Development Review submittal, the plans may require further
staff review and re-notification of the surrounding property owners,
which may delay the project and entail additional fees.

To ensure compliance with the provisions of the Planning Commission
approval, a final inspection is required from the Planning Division when
work for any phase of the project has been completed. The applicant
shall inform the Planning Division and schedule an appointment for
such an inspection.

The above conditions shall run with the land and shall be binding upon
all future owners, operators, or successors thereto of the property. Non-
compliance with any condition of approval or mitigation measure
imposed as a condition of the approval shall constitute a violation of the
City’s Development Code. Violations may be enforced in accordance
with the provisions of the Development Code.

Failure to comply with any of the conditions set forth above or as
subsequently amended in writing by the City, may result in failure to
obtain a building final and/or a certificate of occupancy until full
compliance is reached. The City’s requirement for full compliance may
require minor corrections and/or complete demolition of a non-
compliant improvement, regardless of costs incurred where the project

“does not comply with design requirements and approvals that the

applicant agreed to when permits were pulled to construct the project.

The project site shall be developed and maintained in substantial
conformance with the approved plans submitted to, approved, and
amended herein by the Planning Commission, on file with the Planning
Division, the conditions contained herein, and the Development Code
regulations.

All ground-mounted utility appurtenances such as transformers, air
conditioning condensers, etc., shall be located out of public view and
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10.

adequately screened through the use of a combination of concrete or
masonry walls, berms, and/or landscaping to the satisfaction of the
Planning Division.

All roof-mounted equipment shall be screened from public view.

All structures, including walls, trash enclosures, canopies, etc., shall be
maintained in a structurally sound, safe manner with a clean, orderly
appearance. All graffiti shall be removed within 72 hours by the
property owners/occupant.

All landscaping, structures, architectural features and public
improvements damaged during construction shall be repaired or
replaced upon project completion.

E. SOLID WASTE

1.

The site shall be maintained in a condition, which is free of debris both
during and after the construction, addition, or implementation of the
entitlement approved herein. The removal of all trash, debris, and
refuse, whether during or subsequent to construction shall be done only
by the property owner, applicant or by a duly permitted waste
contractor, who has been authorized by the City to provide collection,
transportation, and disposal of solid waste from residential, commercial,
construction, and industrial areas within the City. It shall be the
applicant's obligation to insure that the waste contractor used has
obtained permits from the City of Diamond Bar to provide such services.

Mandatory solid waste disposal services shall be provided by the City
franchised waste hauler to all parcels/lots or uses affected by approval
of this project.

F. FIRE PROTECTION STANDARDS

1.

Development shall be constructed to reduce the potential for spread of
brushfire. :

a. In the case of a conflict, where more restrictive provisions are
contained in the Uniform Building Code or in the fire code, the
more restrictive provisions shall prevail.

b. Roofs shall be covered with noncombustible materials as defined
in the building code. Open eave ends shall be stopped in order
to prevent bird nests or other combustible material lodging within
the roof and to preclude entry of flames.

C. Exterior walls shall be surfaced with noncombustible or fire-
resistant materials.
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d. Balconies, patio roofs, eaves and other similar overhangs shall
be of noncombustible construction or shall be protected by fire-
resistant material in compliance with the building code.

All development shall be constructed with adequate water supply and
pressure for all proposed development in compliance with standards
established by the fire marshal.

A permanent fuel modification area shall be required around
development projects or portions thereof that are adjacent or exposed
to hazardous fire areas for the purpose of fire protection. The required
width of the fuel modification area shall be based on applicable building
and fire codes and a fire hazard analysis study developed by the fire
marshal. In the event abatement is not performed, the council may
instruct the fire marshal to give notice to the owner of the property upon
which the condition exists to correct the prohibited condition. If the
owner fails to correct the condition, the council may cause the
abatement to be performed and make the expense of the correction a
lien on the property upon which the conditions exist.

Fuel modification areas shall incorporate soil erosion and sediment
control measures to alleviate permanent scarring and accelerated
erosion.

If the fire marshal determines in any specific case that difficult terrain,
danger of erosion, or other unusual circumstances make strict
compliance with the clearance of vegetation undesirable or impractical,
the fire marshal may suspend enforcement and require reasonable
alternative measures designed to advance the purposes of this chapter.

Special construction features may be required in the design of
structures where site investigations confirm potential geologic hazards.

. APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT,
(909) 839-7040, FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

A. GENERAL

1.

An Erosion Control Plan shall be submitted concurrently with the
grading plan clearly detailing erosion control measures. These
measures shall be implemented during construction. The erosion
control plan shall conform to national Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) standards and incorporate the appropriate Best
Management Practices (BMP’s) as specified in the Storm Water BMP
Ceriification. For construction activity which disturbs one acre or
greater soil a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be
needed.

11 PC 2017-XX



Grading and construction activities and the transportation of equipment
and materials and operation of heavy grading equipment shall be
limited to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday
through Saturday. Dust generated by grading and construction
activities shall be reduced by watering the soil prior to and during the
activities and in accordance with South Coast Air Quality Management
District Rule 402 and Rule 403. Reclaimed water shall be used
whenever possible. Additionally, all construction equipment shall be
properly muffled to reduce noise levels.

SOILS REPORT/GRADING/RETAINING WALLS

1.

Prior to grading plan submittal, a geotechnical report prepared by a
Geotechnical Engineer, licensed by the State of California, shall be
submitted by the applicant for approval by the City.

Upon approval of the geotechnical report, the applicant shall submit
drainage and grading plans prepared by a Civil Engineer, licensed by
the State of California,” prepared in accordance with the City's
requirements for the City’s review and approval. A list of requirements
for grading plan check is available from the Public Works Department.
All grading (cut and fill) calculations shall be submitted to the City
concurrently with the grading plan.

Finished slopes shall conform to City Code Section 22.22.080-Grading.

All easements and flood hazard areas shall be clearly identified on the
grading plan.

The grading plan shall show the location of any retaining walls and the
elevations of the top of wall/footing/retaining and the finished grade on
both sides of the retaining wall. Construction details for retaining walls
shall be shown on the grading plan. Calculations and details of retaining
walls shall be submitted to the Building and Safety Division for review
and approval.

All equipment staging areas shall be located on the project site. Staging
area, including material stockpile and equipment storage area, shall be
enclosed within a 6 foot-high chain link fence. All access points in the
defense shall be locked whenever the construction site is not
supervised.

Grading of the subject property shall be in accordance with the
California Building Code, City Grading Ordinance, Hillside Management
Ordinance and acceptable grading practices.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The maximum grade of driveways serving building pad areas shall be
15 percent. In hillside areas driveway grades exceeding 15 percent
shall have parking landings with a minimum 16 feet deep and shall not
exceed five (5) percent grade or as required by the City Engineer.
Driveways with a slope of 15 percent shall incorporate grooves for
traction into the construction as required by the City Engineer.

All slopes shall be seeded per landscape plan and/or fuel modification
plan with native grasses or planted with ground cover, shrubs, and trees
for erosion control upon completion of grading or some other alternative
method of erosion control shall be completed to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer.

Submit a stockpile plan showing the proposed location for stockpile for
grading export materials, and the route of transport.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, a pre-construction meeting
shall be held at the project site with the grading contractor, applicant,
and city grading inspector at least 48 hours prior to commencing
grading operations.

Rough grade certifications by project soils and civil engineers shall be
submitted prior to issuance of building permits for the foundation of the
residential structure. Retaining wall permits may be issued without a
rough grade certificate. '

Final grade certifications by project civil engineers shall be submitted to
the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of any project final
inspections/certificate of occupancy respectively.

DRAINAGE

1.

Detailed drainage system information of the lot with careful attention to
any flood hazard area shall be submitted. All drainage/runoff from the
development shall be conveyed from the site to the natural drainage
course. No on-site drainage shall be conveyed to adjacent parcels,
unless that is the natural drainage course.

Prior to the issuance of a grading permit, a complete hydrology and
hydraulic study shall be prepared by a Civil Engineer registered in the
State of California to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and Los

. Angeles Public Works Depariment.

UTILITIES

1.

Underground utilities shall not be constructed within the drip line of any
mature tree except as approved by a registered arborist.
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E. SEWERS/SEPTIC TANK

1.

Applicant shall obtain connection permit(s) from the City and County
Sanitation District prior to issuance of building permits.

Applicant, at applicant’s sole cost and expense, shall construct the
sewer system in accordance with the City, Los Angeles County Public
Works Division. Sewer plans shall be submitted for review and approval
by the City.

M. APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT THE BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION,
(909) 839-7020, FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

At the time of plan check submittal, plans and construction shall
conform to current State and Local Building Code (i.e. 2016 California
Building Code series will apply) requirements and all other applicable
construction codes, ordinances and regulations in effect.

Provisions for Cal Green shall be implemented onto plans and
certification shall be provided by a third party as required by the Building
Division. Specific water, waste, low VOC, and related conservation
measures shall be shown on plans. Construction shall conform to the
current Cal Green Code.

B. PLAN CHECK — ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO PLAN APPROVAL

1.

The minimum design load for wind in this area is 110 M.P.H. exposures
“C” and the site is within seismic zone D or E. The applicant shall submit
drawings and calculations prepared by a California State licensed
Architect/Engineer with wet stamp and signature.

This project shall comply with the energy conservation requirements of
the State of California Energy Commission. All lighting shall be high
efficacy or equivalent per the current California Energy Code 119 and
150(K).

Indoor air quality shall be provided consistent with ASHRAE 62.2 as
required per California Energy Code 150(0).

Public Works/Engineering Department is required to review and
approve grading plans that clearly show all finish elevations, drainage,
and retaining wall(s) locations. These plans shall be consistent with the
site plan submitted to the Building & Safety Division.
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10.

11.

12.

“Separate permits are required for pool, spa, detached trellises and
gazebos, fountains, retaining walls, and tennis court” and shall be noted
on plans.

All balconies shall be designed for 60Ib/ft live load.
All easements shall be shown on the site plan.

Fire Department approval shall be required. Contact the Fire
Department to check the fire zone for the location of your property. If
this project is located in High Hazard Fire Zone, it shall meet

requirements of the fire zone per CBC Chapter 7A.

a. All unenclosed under-floor areas shall be constructed as exterior
wall.
b. All openings into the attic, floor and/or other enclosed areas shall

be covered with corrosion-resistant wire mesh not less than 1/4
inch or more than 1/2 inch in any dimension except where such
openings are equipped with sash or door.

C. Eaves shall be protected. :

d. Exterior construction shall be one-hour or non-combustible.

e. Fuel modification plans shall be approved through LA County
Fire Fuel Modification Unit.

f. LA County Fire shall approve plans for fire flow availability due
to home being over 3600 sf as required per CFC Appendix
B105.1.

All retaining walls shall be separately submitted to the Building & Safety
and Public Works/Engineering Departments for review and approval.

A soils report is required per CBC 1803 and all recommendations of the
soils report shall be adhered to.

Slope setbacks shall be consistent with California Building Code Figure
1805.3.1 and California Residential Code R403.1.7. Foundations shall
provide a minimum distance to daylight.

The theater shall either have natural light and ventilation or be designed
by a mechanical engineer for the required artificial light and ventilation
with calculations provided. Light and ventilation shall comply with CBC
1203 and 1205.

PERMIT — ITEMS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

1.

Solid waste management of construction material shall incorporate
recycling material collection per Diamond Bar Municipal Code 8.16 of
Title 8. The contractor shall complete all required forms and pay
applicable deposits prior to permit.
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Prior to building permit issuance, all school district fees shall be paid.
Please obtain a form from the Building and Safety Division to take

directly to the school district.
I .

Submit grading plans clearly showing all finish elevations, drainage,
and retaining wall locations. No building permits shall be issued prior to
submitting a pad certification.

AQMD notification is required at least 10 days prior to any demolition.
Proof of notification is required at permit issuance.

All workers on the job shall be covered by workman’s compensation
insurance under a licensed general contractor. Any changes to the
contractor shall be updated on the building permit.

CONSTRUCTION — CONDITIONS REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION

1.

Fire sprinklers are required for new single family dwellings (CRC
R313.2). Sprinklers shall be approved by LA County Fire Department
prior to installaton and shall be inspected at framing stage and
finalization of construction.

Occupancy of the facilities shall not commence until all California
Building Code and State Fire Marshal regulations have been met. The
buildings shall be inspected for compliance prior to occupancy.

Every permit issued by the building official under the provisions of this
Code shall expire and become null and void unless the work authorized
by such permit is commenced within one-hundred-eighty (180) days
after permit issuance, and if a successful inspection has not been
obtained from the building official within one-hundred-eighty (180) days
from the date of permit issuance or the last successful inspection. A
successful inspection shall mean a documented passed inspection by
the city building inspector as outlined in Section 110.6.

All structures and property shall be maintained in a safe and clean
manner during construction. The property shall be free of debris, trash,
and weeds.

All equipment staging areas shall be maintained in an orderly manner
and screened behind a minimum 6’ high fence.

A height and setback survey may be required at completion of framing
and foundation construction phases respectively.

The project shall be protected by a construction fence to the satisfaction
of the Building Official, and shall comply with the NPDES & BMP
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

requirements (sand bags, etc.). All fencing shall be view obstructing
with opaque surfaces.

The location of property lines and building pad may require a survey to
be determined by the building inspection during foundation and/or
frame inspection. '

The applicant shall contact Dig Alert and have underground utility
locations marked by the utility companies prior to any excavation.
Contact Dig Alert by dialing 811 or their website at www.digalert.org.

The applicant shall first request and secure approval from the City for
any changes or deviations from approved plans prior to proceeding with

any work in accordance with such changes or deviations.

All glézing in hazardous locations shall be labeled as safety glass. The
labeling shall be visible for inspection.

Pursuant to California Residential Code (CRC) Section R315, carbon
monoxide detectors are required in halls leading to sleeping rooms.

Drainage patterns shall match the approved grading/drainage plan from
the Public Works/Engineering Department. Surface water shall drain
away from the building at a 2% minimum slope. The final as-built
conditions shall match the grading/drainage plan or otherwise approved
as-built grading/drainage plan.

Decks, roofs, and other flat surfaces shall slope at least 1/4"[ft with
approved and listed water proofing material. ~Guardrails shall be
provided for these surfaces at least 42” minimum in height, 4" maximum
spacing between rails, and capable of resisting at least 20 pounds per
lineal foot of lateral load.

Special inspections and structural observation will be required in
conformance with CBC 1704 to 1709.

All plumbing fixtures, including those in existing areas, shall be low-flow

models consistent with California Civil Code Section 1101.1 to 1101.8.

END
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HUANG RT and Family RESIDENCE
23540 Mirage Ln, Diamond Bar, CA 91765
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@ MCA Roofing Tile
Color: Santa Maria Blend (B322)

www.mca-tile.com

@ La Habra Stucco
Color: X-82 Hacienda (Base 200)

www.lahabrastucco.com

@ Stone Veneer
Cultured Stone
Old Country Fieldstone (CSV-368105)
www.culturedstone.com
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@ Wrought Iron Railing
Color: Black Powder Coated Finish




HUANG RT and Family RESIDENCE ©, ~**' ' ¢+
23540 Mirage Ln, Diamond Bar, CA 91765

@ Meltop Classics
Marble Tex Synthetic Balustrades, .. ..

Desngn #410
www.balustrades.com

@ Melton Classics
Glass Fiber Reinforced Concrete Columns
Fiber Crete- Tuscan Column
Design #200TN- Plain, 205TN- Fluted
www.meltonclassics.com

@ Orco Blocks
Split-Face Block Stone Retaining Walls
WWW.Orco.com

Accent Tiles

Foam Molding

www.vefoinc.com
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HUANG RT and Family RESIDENCE
23540 Mirage Ln, Diamond Bar, CA 91765

Vinyl Wmdows and Patio Doors
Milgard Montecito Series
www.milgard.com

@ Pre-cast Classic Concrete Wall Cap

by Stepstone Inc.
Color: Brick Red 516
www.stepstoneinc.com
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California ST. LIC#763339

» Arbor
Care

November 18, 2016 ‘

RT Huang
28 Mirage Lane
~ Diamond Bar

Dear Mr. Huang,

I performed a site visit to the above address on August 29th, 2016. My assignment was to
review a tree plan provided to me as part of a new single family residence project, provide a
report on my findings. The following is a summary of my observations. If you have any
questions or request additional information please call me.

OBSERVATIONS

I reviewed the tree plan that you had provided me for this site. There are three Juglans
californica (Southern California Black Walnut) trees that are in fair to good health and located
near the corner of Indian Creek Road and Mirage Lane. These Walnut trees are protected by the
City of Diamond Bar. According to the Tree Plan these three Black Walnut trees are in the way
of the new residence to be constructed. The additional 30 Black Walnut trees on this site are
dead due to the lack of rainwater necessary for their survivability due to the five year drought
that has existed in California. The live Black Walnut trees are numbered 1, 2 and 3 on the Tree
Plan. See Tree Plan for diameter and canopy sizes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

I recommend removing the three Black Walnut trees as part of the construction of the new single
family residence. ‘The City of Diamond Bar will require 9-24” box tree replacements for the
removal of these Walnut trees.

Sincerely,
WW

Mike Parker

Certified Arborist WE3414A.

P.0. BOX 746 CHINO, CA 91708 909-590-4100



BLACK WALNUT TREE NUMBER 1 BLACK WALNUT TREE NUMBER 2 AND 3
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TREE NOTES

1.0 TREE SIZES, SPECIES AND LOCATION ARE
AS PER TREE REPORT PREPARED BY
MIKE PARKER, CERTIFIED ARBORIST, BASED
ON HIS SITE VISIT DN MARCH 3, 2008.
AND UPDATED DN AUGUST 29, 2D16.

2,0 TREE NUMBERING INDICATED HERE
CORRESPONDS TO THE TREE |0 NUMBER
USED IN THE ABOVE-MENTIONED REPORT.

3.0 ONLY SPECIES OF PROTECTED TREES ARE
OVIDED WITH INFORMATIDN WITH REGARDS
D0 MS TRUNK AND CANOPY SIZE.

4.1

o

ONLY THOSE CALLED DUT WITH NOTATIONS
FALL UNDER THE DEFINTION OF
PROTECTED TREES, AS PER THE
DEVELOPMENT CDDE DF THE CITY OF
DIAMONO BAR. -

X

o

OTHER TREES NUMBERED WITHOUT NOTATIDNS
00 NDT FALL UNDER THE CRITERIA FOR
PROTECTED TREES.

PROTECTED TREES

SEC. 22.38,03D. PROTECTED TREES.
A PROTECTED TREE 15 ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) NATIVE DAK, WALNUT, SYCAMORE AND WILLOW
TREES WITH A DEH OF EIGHT INCHES OR
GREATER; PEPFER TREES BH OF EIGHT
INCHES OR GREATER WHERE APFROFRIATE;

(2) TREES OF SIGNIRCANT HISTORICAL DR VALUE
A5 DESIGNATED BY THE COUNEIL;

{3) ANY TREE REOUIRED TO BE PRESERVED OR
RELOCATED AS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL FOR A
OISCRETIONARY PERMIT;

(4) ANY TREE REDUIRED TO BE FLANTED AS A
CONDIION OF APFROVAL FOR A DISCRETIONARY
FERMIT; AND

(5) A STAND OF TREES, THE NATURE DF WHICH
WAKES EACH TREE DEPENDENT UFON THE OTHERS
FOR SURVIVAL.

{ORD. NO. 02(1998), § 2, 11-3-58;
ORD. NO. D2(20D3), 9-16-03)

LEGEND

%, BLACK WALNUT
¥ (Juglons nigra)

AREA AFFECTED
BY STRUCTURE INPROVEMENT

7

AREA AFFECIED
BY PROPOSED
GRADING IMPROVEMENT

REPLACEMENT TREE
BLACK WALNUT

{Juglona nigra)

Min. Size: 24-inch Hox

& N

TREE SUMMARY

TREE INFORMATION

TREE REPLACEMENT

1. THERE ARE 30 TREES ON THE SNE, 3 OF
WHICH ARE ALVE OUE TO OROUGHT.

2, THREE #1~ 3 TREES ARE PROTECTED,

3, ALL 3 PROTECTED TREES SHALL BE REMOVED.

1. BASED ON THE DEFINMON OF PROTECTED
TREES UNOER THE OEVELOPMENT CODE OF THE
CITY OF DIAMOND BAR, ONLY TREES NUMBERED:
1,2,3 CAN BE CONSIDEREO "PROTECTED.”

2. TREES #1,2,3 ARE PROTECTED BASED ON THE
FFy

2.1 SPEGIES~
2.2 DBH SIZE~

BLACK WALNUT;
MiN, OF EIGHT INCHES:

1. TREES J1.2 AND 3 ARE 70 BE REMOVED;

2, NATIVE SHRUBS LIKE ELOERBERRY
{SAMBUSCUS MEXICANA) ARE ALSD PRESENT iN
THE PROFERTY, THESE ARE NOT IDENTIFIED
BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT CONSIDERED "PROTECTED.”

1, TREES §1,2 AND 3 ARE YO BE REMOVED AND
EACH SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A MINIMUM
3~ 24-NCH BOX BLACK WANUT TREES.

2, TOTéL REPLACEMENT TREES REOURED: 9

3, TREE REPLACEMENT ARE IDENTIFIED WITH THE
CIRCLED NUMBERING PRECEDED WITH “R™ FOR
REPLACEMENT.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

(D COGTRICT NOW DRVERAY APPROACH PIR APEA ST 110-1 TIPE 6, PER SEPARATE POT.
(2) WANTAN DISTNG SHEEY FLOW PATTERN, KO COHCENTRATED FLOW.
% CONSTRACT 157 WDE PAVED SWALE PIR DETAL HEREDH.

CONSTRUCT RP-RAP PIR DETAIL HEREZM,
CONSTRACT 1Z° X 17" CATCH BASH MTH HOH-TRATTIG GATE.
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RIP—RAP NOTES:
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3 SURFALE ROCKS SHALL BE IDEDOED FROM 1/2 10 2/3
THER MAXRUM OOENSXH,

NOTE: CONCRETE WAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE GROIUT,
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'RESCHTATION AS TD THE ACCIRACY OF DIHENSIONS, KEASURENENTS,
CALCULATIONS, OR ANY PIRTIIN OF THE DESIEN

9130 2
RAHCHO CUCAMDHGA, CA 91730

TEL HO; (309) 19-7800

ISITE ADDRESS: 23540 MIRAGE LANE, DIAMOND BAR, CA
APN: 8713-034-002
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PLANTING NOTES

L DRAWING 5 DIAGRAMMATIC: (ONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON SITE. COUNT ALL PLANT MATERIAL BEFORE BEIDDING.

2 CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS ON SITE AND LOCATE
AL BXISTING UTLI'ES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

3. (ONTRACTOR 7O REPAIR AT HS OWN EXPENSE ALL PROPERTY DAMAGE WHEH
OCCURS DURING PROJECT INSTALLATION.

4, NOTE ADCITIONAL REMARKS ON SPECIFIC PLANTS IN PLANT LiST.

%]

ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLAN.

m

ONTRACTOR TO GUARANTEE ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOR 90 DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER

~N

FINIGH GRADE TO BE 1" BELOW ALL WALKS, CURBS, AND PAVING.

A AlL PLANTED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS PER 1,000
9. F7. OF SURFACE AREA. ROTO- TILL AMENDMENTS 7O A DEPFH OF 6"

*150 LBS. GRO-POWER
*3 @ YDS NTROGENEZED, MINERALIZED FR BARK OR REDWOOD SHAVINGS

*ADD B LBS OF GRO-POWER (ONTROLLED RELEASE 12-8-8 PER QJ YD OF MX

9 PLANT HOLE TO BE TWLE AS WICE AND DEEP AS THE PLANT ROOT BALL
BACKFILL AND COMPACT TO 80% SOIL OF SE AND 42
FR BARK, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED. PROVIDE GRO-POWER PLANT
TABLETS AT THE FOLLOWING RATES:

1 GAL 2
5 GAL 5

15 GAL 10

24" BOX AND P 14
PLACE RECOMMENDED TABLETS BETWEEN THE BOTTOM AND THE TOP OF THE ROOT
BALL BUT NO HIGHER THAN 1/3 OF THE WAY UP TO THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL

SPACE TABLETS EQUALLY AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE ROOT BALL APPROXIMATELY
2" FROM THE ROOT TIPS,

10."DEEP ROOT" BARRIERS ARE TO BE USED ARCUND ALL TREES LOCATEON
WIHN 5 F7, OF PAVING. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

11.ALL PROPOSED SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER AREAS ARE TO BE TREATED
WFH A PRE-EMERGENT WHD KILLER (EPTAM / RONSTAR). APPLY PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: A) IMVEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING,

MANTENANCE PERIOD, AND () AT THE B\D

! o0ko 10060 60 61(o.

12 (ONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AND MANTAIN LANSCAPE PLANTING N
ACCORDANCE WFH THE GOVERNING AGENCY'S GUIDELINES AND
SPECIFICATIDNS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE IN THESE NOTES OR ON
THE PLANS.
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